

# EXHIBIT N

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

|                               |   |                     |
|-------------------------------|---|---------------------|
| MOTOROLA MOBILITY, INC.,      | ) |                     |
|                               | ) |                     |
| Plaintiff,                    | ) |                     |
|                               | ) |                     |
| v.                            | ) | C.A. No. 10-867-GMS |
|                               | ) |                     |
| APPLE INC. and NEXT SOFTWARE, | ) |                     |
| INC.,                         | ) |                     |
|                               | ) |                     |
| Defendants.                   | ) |                     |

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO TRANSFER VENUE**

*Of Counsel:*

Matthew D. Powers  
Steven S. Cherensky  
Jill J. Ho  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
201 Redwood Shores Parkway  
Redwood Shores, CA 94065  
(650) 802-3000

Mark G. Davis  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
1300 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-7000

Patricia Young  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153  
(212) 310-8000

ASHBY & GEDDES  
Steven J. Balick (I. D. #2114)  
John G. Day (I.D. #2403)  
Tiffany Geyer Lydon (I.D. #3950)  
500 Delaware Avenue, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
P.O. Box 1150  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 654-1888  
sbalick@ashby-geddes.com  
jday@ashby-geddes.com  
tlydon@ashby-geddes.com

*Attorneys for Apple Inc. and  
NeXT Software, Inc.*

Dated: December 2, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. MOTION TO DISMISS FOR IMPROPER VENUE ..... 3

    A. Relevant Venue Statutes ..... 3

    B. The District Of Delaware Is An Improper Venue..... 4

        1. NeXT Does Not “Reside” In Delaware Because This Court Cannot Exercise Personal Jurisdiction Over NeXT ..... 4

        2. The Events Or Omissions Giving Rise To Motorola’s Claims For Declaratory Relief Did Not Occur In Delaware ..... 6

        3. Alternative Venues Were Available To Motorola ..... 7

    C. Dismissal Of Motorola’s Complaint Is The Appropriate Remedy ..... 8

III. MOTION, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO TRANSFER VENUE ..... 8

    A. Legal Standards For Transfer Motions Pursuant To 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)..... 8

    B. If Venue Is Proper In The District Of Delaware, Venue Is Also Proper In The Western District Of Wisconsin..... 9

    C. Various Factors Favor A Transfer To The Western District of Wisconsin ..... 10

        1. Judicial Efficiency And The Interests Of Justice Favor A Transfer..... 10

        2. Convenience Of The Witnesses And The Parties Favors A Transfer..... 11

        3. The Remaining Factors Are Neutral ..... 12

        4. The Court Should Exercise Its Discretion To Transfer ..... 13

    D. Dismissal Is Warranted Under The Doctrine Of *Forum Non Conveniens* ..... 13

IV. CONCLUSION..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Affymetrix, Inc. v. Synteni, Inc.*  
28 F. Supp.2d 192 (D. Del. 1998)..... 9, 12

*Belden Technologies, Inc. v. LS Corp.*  
626 F. Supp.2d 448 (D. Del. 2009)..... 4

*Continental Grain Co. v. The Barge FBL-585*  
364 U.S. 19 (1960)..... 10

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Studiengesellschaft Kohle*  
392 F. Supp. 1152 (D. Del. 1975)..... 13

*Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert*  
330 U.S. 501 (1947)..... 13

*Horne v. Adolph Coors Co.*  
684 F.2d 255 (3d Cir. 1982) ..... 3

*In re TS Tech USA Corp.*  
551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008) ..... 9

*International Shoe Co. v. Washington*  
326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... 4

*Jumara v. State Farm Insurance Co.*  
55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 9

*Landis v. North American Co.*  
299 U.S. 248 (1936)..... 13

*Lex Computer & Management Corp. v. Eslinger & Pelton, P.C.*  
676 F. Supp. 399 (D.N.H. 1987)..... 7

*Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Quickturn Design Systems, Inc.*  
77 F. Supp.2d 505 (D. Del. 1999)..... 11, 12

*Merck & Co v. Barr Laboratories, Inc.*  
179 F. Supp.2d 368 (D. Del. 2002)..... 4, 5, 6

*Pastewka v. Texaco, Inc.*  
420 F. Supp. 641 (D. Del. 1976)..... 13

*Sandvik Ab v. Advent International Corp.*  
83 F. Supp.2d 442 (D. Del. 1999)..... 13

*Shutte v. Armco Steel Corp.*  
431 F.2d 22 (3d Cir. 1970) ..... 10

*St. Clair Intellectual Property Consultants, Inc. v. Mirage Systems, Inc.*  
 419 F. Supp.2d 620 (D. Del. 2006)..... 7

*Stewart Organization, Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.*  
 487 U.S. 22 (1988)..... 9

*Tuff Torq Corp. v. Hydro-Gear Ltd. Partnership*  
 882 F. Supp. 359 (D. Del. 1994)..... 9

*Van Dusen v. Barrak*  
 376 U.S. 612 (1964)..... 9

*VE Holding Corp. v. Johnson Gas Appliance Co.*  
 917 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1990) ..... 3

**Rules and Statutes**

10 Del. C. § 3104(c)..... 4, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b) ..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1391(c) ..... 3, 4, 6

28 U.S.C. § 1400(b) ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) ..... 8, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1406(a) ..... 8

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(3)..... 1, 2

**Other Authorities**

Lemley, Mark A., “Where to File Your Patent Case,” 38 AIPLA Q.J. No. 4 (Fall 2010) ..... 11
